Location Stand Basal area (m2 ha−1) (0.3) DBH (cm) Density (stems ha−1) (60) Living trees Dead trees Age

# of stems # of cores # of stems # of cores

Lebanon L 24.3 34.6* (5.5) 252 17 17 0 0 77* (2)
H 26.6 23.6* (6.6) 563 27 22 11 8 51* (1)

Hollis L 29.1 41.3* (8.0) 207 13 13 1 0 96* (2)
H 14.8 22.5* (4.1) 356 15 13 9 7 47* (1)

Limington L 25.0 31.6* (8.2) 296 20 20 0 0 48 (1)
H 36.1 26.0* (5.2) 652 15 13 29 29 46 (1)

Casco L 22.8 37.0* (5.2) 207 14 14 0 0 62* (1)
H 25.3 23.3* (4.7) 563 22 17 16 14 46* (1)

Nobleboro L 28.63 43.2* (11.6) 192 13 13 0 0 64* (2)
H 19.4 23.9* (8.2) 370 18 18 7 6 51* (2)

Massabesic L 51.9 37.5* (5.7) 459 28 26 3 3 114* (1)
H 34.9 21.9* (4.6) 874 46 31 13 8 43* (0)

New Gloucester L 26.9 41.5* (7.4) 193 13 12 0 0 84* (1)
H 30.2 28.4* (7.4) 445 22 22 8 8 61* (1)

Oxford L 30.2 28.1* (5.6) 282 19 12(1) 0 0 76* (2)
H 29.2 21.6* (6.0) 577 21 20 18 8 46* (1)

Table 3
Changes in DBH (cm), BA (m2 ha−1), and density (stems ha−1) after mortality of white pine (> 11.4 cm DBH) on low- (L) and high-mortality (H) plots. DBH increased on all high-
mortality plots while BA and density decreased.

Location Stand DBH before Density before BA before Below B-line stocking DBH after BA after Density after Below B-line stocking

Lebanon L 26.8 400 26.5 Y 26.8 26.5 400 Y
H 21.3 771 30.3 N 23.0 25.0 548 Y

Hollis L 25.4 563 37.1 N 25.6 35.1 519 N
H 19.0 593 18.4 Y 21.6 12.9 326 Y

Limington L 27.1 430 28.2 Y 27.1 28.2 430 Y
H 24.2 815 40.0 N 29.7 16.7 237 Y

Casco L 35.9 222 23.3 Y 37.0 22.8 207 Y
H 23.3 563 25.3 Y 25.6 17.3 326 Y

Nobleboro L 32.1 370 37.6 N 32.1 37.6 371 N
H 23.8 415 20.6 Y 25.3 16.3 296 Y

Massabesic L 31.3 667 57.2 N 31.3 53.5 622 N
H 18.7 1438 43.2 N 20.3 35.0 993 N

New Gloucester L 30.1 356 30.6 Y 36.0 28.5 252 Y
H 24.0 667 34.3 N 27.3 28.1 430 Y

Oxford L 29.8 474 37.0 N 30.6 36.2 445 N
H 22.3 800 34.3 N 23.6 19.5 415 Y

W.H. Livingston, L.S. Kenefic Forest Ecology and Management 423 (2018) 84–93

88

inciting stress was the drought of 1995. The drought happened late in
the 1995 growing season. Fritts, Smith, and Stokes (Fritts et al., 1965)
suggest that unusually dry and warm conditions in the year prior to
growth could affect the following season’s growth. Because climatic

events during one year can physiologically precondition a tree’s po-
tential for growth the next year (Fritts, 1974; Lyon, 1936), a drought
late in 1995 would logically result in reduced growth or mortality in